
Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, Bootle, Merseyside L30 4YD Fax: 0151 296 4144
Legal Services 0151 296 4122, Democratic Services: 0151 296 4112

R. Groves
Monitoring Officer

Tel: 0151 296 4000

To: All Members of the Authority

.

Extn: 4236 Vicky Campbell

Our ref   VC/RG Date: 19 October 2022

Dear Sir/Madam,

You are invited to attend a meeting of the AUTHORITY to be held at 1.00 pm on 

THURSDAY, 27TH OCTOBER, 2022 in the Liverpool Suite - Fire Service 

Headquarters at Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service Headquarters, Bridle Road, 

Bootle.

Please note that this meeting is webcast and can be found at the following link:

https://youtu.be/RMfArktO9p0

Yours faithfully,

PP – V Campbell

Monitoring Officer

Encl.

Public Document Pack

https://youtu.be/RMfArktO9p0


2

This page is intentionally left blank



3

MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

AUTHORITY

27 OCTOBER 2022

AGENDA

Members

Emily Spurrell PCC, Office of the Police & Crime Commissioner
Hugh Malone
Gillian Wood
Lynnie Hinnigan
Sharon Connor, Liverpool City Council
Edna Finneran
Linda Maloney
Lynne Thompson
Janet Grace, Sefton
Brian Kenny, Wirral (Vice-Chair)
Les Byrom CBE (Chair)
Lesley Rennie
James Roberts (Vice-Chair)
Paul Tweed
Andrew Makinson
Harry Gorman, Wirral
Dave Hanratty, Liverpool CC - Labour
Rothery, Liverpool CC
Tracy Dickinson, St Helens

1.  Preliminary Matters 
The Authority is requested to consider the identification of:

a) declarations of interest by individual Members in relation to any item 
of business on the Agenda

b) any additional items of business which the Chair has determined 
should be considered as matters of urgency; and

c) items of business which may require the exclusion of the press and 
public during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the 
disclosure of exempt information.

2.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Authority meeting (Pages 5 - 14)
The Minutes of the previous meeting of the Annual General Authority 
Meeting, held on Thursday 9th June 2022, are submitted for approval as a 
correct record and for signature by the Chair.

3.  Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Urgency Committee (Pages 15 - 16)
The Minutes of the Urgency Committee meeting, held on Tuesday 31st 



4

May 2022, are submitted for approval as a correct record and for signature 
by the Chair

4.  The Case for adopting the socio-economic duty and proposed next 
steps (Pages 17 - 40)
To consider Report CFO/046/22 of the Chief Fire Officer, informing 
members of the proposal presented to the Liverpool City Region, 
recommending the adoption of the Socio-economic Duty by the City 
Region

5.  Award of Contract for the Design and Supply of ELS vehicles (Pages 
41 - 46)
To consider Report CFO/047/22 of the Chief Fire Officer, concerning the 
award of contract for the design and supply of ELS vehicles.

-----------------------------------
If any Members have queries, comments or require additional information relating to any 
item on the agenda please contact Committee Services and we will endeavour to provide the 
information you require for the meeting. Of course this does not affect the right of any 
Member to raise questions in the meeting itself but it may assist Members in their 
consideration of an item if additional information is available.



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

9 JUNE 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie Byrom 
Cllr Sharon Connor
Cllr Tracey Dickinson
Cllr Edna Finneran 
Cllr Harry Gorman
Cllr Jan Grace 
Cllr Dave Hanratty
Cllr Lynnie Hinnigan
Cllr Brian Kenny
Cllr Andrew Makinson
Cllr Hugh Malone 
Cllr Linda Maloney
Cllr Lesley Rennie
Cllr James Roberts 
Cllr Gillian Wood  

Also Present: Anthony Boyle, Phil Garrigan, Nick Searle, 
 Dave Mottram, Ian Cummins, Ria Groves 

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Anna Rothery, Cllr Lynne 
Thompson, Cllr Paul Tweed,

1. Preliminary Matters 

The Authority considered the identification of any declarations of interest, 
matters of urgency or items that would require the exclusion of the press and 
public due to the disclosure of exempt information. 

Resolved that:

a) declaration of interest from Councillor Wood in respect of item 7 
specifically in regard to the Growth Platform

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

(a) Appointment of Chair 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Les Byrom was nominated to be Chair of the Authority by Councillor 
James Roberts, seconded by Councillor Jan Grace. The Chair thanked the 
Members for providing him with the privilege to Chair the Authority for another 
year. 

The Chair thanked the Members who had retired from the Authority for their 
contributions and for acting as Ambassadors for the Fire Authority in 
Merseyside. The Chair welcomed Councillors Tracy Dickinson, Anna Rothery 
and Dave Hanratty and Harry Gorman to the Authority as new Members for 
2022/23. 

RESOLVED that Councillor Les Byrom be appointed at the Chair of the 
Authority for 2022-23.  

(b) Appointment of Vice-Chair 

Councillors James Roberts and Brian Kenny were nominated by Councillor 
Byrom as Vice-Chairs of the Authority as seconded by Councillors Linda 
Maloney and Jan Grace.

RESOLVED that Councillors Roberts and Kenny be appointed as Vice-Chairs of 
the Authority for 2022-23. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Members were advised that the Minutes from the Urgency Committee would be 
considered at the next Meeting of the Authority, as the meeting took place after 
the agenda was published. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Authority, held on 
24th February 2022, were approved as an accurate record. 

3. Membership of the Authority 22/23 
(Please enter Reference 1)

The Members considered a report relating to 
[...]
and

d) the combined roles of Co-opted Members and Independent Member be 
approved which includes:

Page 9



i) the appointment to both the Audit Committee and Scrutiny Committee, as 
a non-voting member (subject to approval of structure); 

ii) any complaints against Members, alleged to have breached the 
Member’s Code of Conduct and relevant officers under the Relevant 
Officers Disciplinary Procedure on the Independent Panel as the 
‘’Independent Person’’ be continued; and

iii) to be paid for conducting such roles following submission and 
verification of invoices, at a daily attendance rate of £50 (as and when 
required) as is the current case.

 
12. MFRA Constitution 

Ria Groves, Monitoring Officer, explained that there were no significant changes 
within the constitution for 2022/23 and that the latest version sought to amend 
some typographical errors and note the change to structure for the Audit 
Committee.  

RESOLVED that:

a) the draft amended Constitution for 2022/23 be approved; 
 

b) the Monitoring Officer to the Authority be instructed to keep the 
Constitution under review; and 

c) in the event of any relevant changes in legislation, a further report be 
brought to the Authority. 

13. Construction of a New Multi-Pump Superstation, Training and 
Development Academy /National Resilience Centre of Excellence at Long 
Lane Aintree 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the report which sought final 
approval for the construction of a new multi-pump superstation and training and 
development academy and centre of excellence at Long Lane Aintree. 

It was explained that there had been a cost to date of £0.5million and the 
purchase of the land would cost £3-4million with income from the Home Office 
and a capital grant contributing towards the build. The total new commitment for 
the project would be £36,098million.

Members were advised that the proposal to merge the stations and build a 
superstation had been approved by the authority as p
[...]
e and Procurement and the Monitoring Officer to 
progress collaborative opportunities (including sponsorship) which are 
currently under consideration with Mersey Rail/ National Highways and 
specialist smoke control systems (Certus) should in the case of 
sponsorship the value exceed the current delegated powers of £25,000 
be noted and approved.

14. Award of Contract to procure a new fleet of van for use by National 
Resilience 

Deputy Chief Fire Officer, Nick Searle, presented a request to award a contract 
to procure a new fleet of national resilience vans as part of the Authority’s role 
as lead for national resilience. 

It was explained that this formed part of supporting a refresh of national 
resilience assets over the next few years. 

Councillor Gorman asked if the Authority had considered purchasing electric 
vehicles as part of this procurement. It was explained that this procurement 
formed part of the national transport asset management plan which included 
consideration of environmentally friendly technology as led by the Home Office. 

RESOLVED that the award of a contract to Northern Commercials Limited 
acting on behalf of Iveco Limited, for the supply of a fleet of 18 vans for the 
purposes of National Resilience’s Detection, Identification and Monitoring 
capability be approved. 

15. Purchase of a 45m Bronto Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) 

Members were requested to consider the purchase of a 45-meter Bronto 
Combined Platform Ladder (CPL) as proposed in the Authority’s Integrated Risk 
Management Plan. 

It was explained that the CPL was available in the next four –five months at a 
discounted cost as it was a demonstration model. The ladder would allow 
access to high-rise buildings, could act as a water tower and would broaden the 
service’s capabilities. 

Councillor Hanratty queried how the equipment would be stored and future 
proofed. The Chief Fire Officer explained that the CPL would fit on the current 
34-meter CPL chassis so it could be stored easily and would be able to operate 
in narrow streets. A test-run at Liverpool City Centre had been undertaken and 
when building new stations, this kind of equipment would be taken into 
consideration. 

RESOLVED that the purchase of the immediately available demonstration 45-
metre Bronto CPL be approved. 

Page 13



16. Multi - Function Device Contract Renewal 2022 

Chief Fire Officer, Phil Garrigan presented the report, which sought to award a 
contract for multi-function devices for the next five years. Members’ attention 
was drawn to the savings made in this area over the last 12 months 

RESOLVED that the award of the Authority’s Multi-Function Device 5 year 
Contract be approved. 

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 27 October 2022

Page 14



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

31 MAY 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Leslie Byrom
Cllr Brian Kenny
Cllr Andrew Makinson 
Cllr Lesley Rennie
Cllr James Roberts 

Also Present: Phil Garrigan, Ian Cummins, Ria Groves 

Apologies of absence were received from: 
1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of declarations of interest, any urgent 
additional items, and any business that may require the exclusion of the press 
and public. 

Resolved that:

a) Councillors Makinson and Roberts declarations that they are Councillors 
at Liverpool City Council.

b) no additional items of business to be considered as matters of urgency 
were determined by the Chair; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information.

2. Procurement of Utilities 

Councillor Makinson queried if the Authority paid Liverpool City Council any 
administration fees for providing Internal Audit services. Ian Cummins, Director 
of Finance and Procurement, advised that the Authority had outsourced internal 
audit services to Liverpool City Council and has a service level agreement with 
them for 112 days at a cost of £35,500 a year. 

With regards to the forecast 2021/22 revenue underspend, Members were 
advised that any underspend would be used to increase the inflation reserve to 
cover higher than anticipated energy and pay costs in 2022/23. 

Councillor Makinson asked what other service arrangements the Authority had 
with Liverpool City Council and was advised that the contract for supply of Gas 
was in place until March 2023. 

Page 15

Agenda Item 3



In addition, the Authority buys in specialist treasury management support from 
the Council via a service level agreement at a cost of £23,000 a year. 

It was explained that the proposal was to seek a fixed price contract in order to 
protect the Authority budget and the Chief Fire Officer explained that if the 
Authority were to seek other providers, the Authority would need to remain on a 
variable rate during that period. 
 

RESOLVED that:

a) note the contents of the report; 

b) agree to continue procuring utilities via the Liverpool City Council (LCC) 
energy contract whilst awaiting the outcome of an independent review of 
arrangement and therefore, approve entering into the Crown Commercial 
Services framework for the period from 1st July 2022 (or, if possible, 
sooner) until the 31st March 2023; 

c) instruct officers to prepare a report on the alternative options available to 
the Authority for the future procurement of utilities from March 2023 
onwards; and

i)  this report is to take into account the outcome of the LCC independent 
review into the Council’s management of its electricity contract of which 
MFRA are an interested and affected party, and 

ii)  is to take into account the internal Audit report commissioned in 
response to this matter.

Close

Date of next meeting Date Not Specified

Page 16



MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

MEETING OF THE: AUTHORITY

DATE: 27 OCTOBER 2022 REPORT NO: CFO/046/22
PRESENTING 
OFFICER

PHIL GARRIGAN, CHIEF FIRE OFFICER

RESPONSIBLE 
OFFICER:

PHIL GARRIGAN, CHIEF 
FIRE OFFICER 

REPORT 
AUTHOR:

MO JOGI 

OFFICERS 
CONSULTED:

STRATEGIC LEADERSHIP TEAM 
NETWORK CHAIRS 

TITLE OF REPORT: THE CASE FOR ADOPTING THE SOCIO-ECONOMIC DUTY 
AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS WITH LIVERPOOL CITY 
REGION

APPENDICES: APPENDIX A: THE CASE FOR ADOPTING THE SOCIO-
ECONOMIC DUTY AND PROPOSED NEXT STEPS REPORT 
TO LCR AUGUST 2022

Purpose of Report

1. To inform Members of the proposal presented to the Liverpool City Region, 

Metro Mayor, Leaders and Mayor in August 2022 recommending the adoption of 

the Socio-economic Duty by the City Region 

2. To capture the proposed next steps and implications for Merseyside Fire and 

Rescue Authority (MFRA) on the adoption of the duty - subject to Authority 

approval

Recommendation

3. It is recommended that Members;

a) note the attached report and recommendations presented to Liverpool 

City Region, Metro Mayor, Leaders and Mayor by the Chief Fire Office 

Phil Garrigan on the 18th of August 2022 regarding the adoption of the 

Socio-economic Duty. 

b) approve the adoption of the duty by MFRA and support the proposed next 

steps as detailed within the report.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



Introduction and Background

4. Merseyside Fire & Rescue Service has a long history of highlighting the link 

between socio economic factors and fires in the community. The data 

associated with fatalities in accidental dwelling fires between 2006/07 and 

2020/21 provides compelling evidence that in general and as deprivation 

increases, the number of fire deaths is gradually increasing across 

Merseyside.

5. Socio-economic disadvantage affects all aspects of life, including health, life 

expectancy and educational attainment in Great Britain. The ‘socio-economic 

duty’ (SED), Part 1 of the Equality Act (2010), aimed to deliver better 

outcomes for those who experience this disadvantage. The duty states that 

certain public bodies, when making strategic decisions on, for example, 
[...]
ellbeing and progression of people with protected 

characteristics and socioeconomic disadvantage. This group will be 

sponsored by Katherine Fairclough, Chief Executive, Liverpool City Region 

and would involve HR and OD Colleagues from across the Merseyside 

Region. 

 Task Group 2: Civic Leadership: this will consider how we can work 

together with stakeholders to tackle socioeconomic disadvantage across the 

city region, considering our own service delivery investment and funding as 

well as how we communicate with, and influence, other organisations and 

businesses to put practices in place to tackle inequality for those facing 

socioeconomic disadvantage. CFO Phil Garrigan, Merseyside Fire & Rescue 

Service will lead this work. 

Equality and Diversity Implications

15. There is considerable overlap between inequality because of having a 

protected characteristics and socio-economic disadvantage. The two directly 

intersect in the racialised, gendered, and disability inflected nature of poverty. 

Page 20



Staff Implications

16. The proposed work on the socio-economic duty has implications for staff as 

the proposal includes plans to (a) measure the social mobility background of 

staff (b) to undertake the Social Mobility Maturity Commission Assessment 

Framework to help measure our approach. 

Legal Implications

17. The approach demonstrates MFRA is going beyond the requirements of the 
Equality Act and acknowledging equality is multifaceted. 

Financial Implications & Value for Money

18. There will be no financial implications this year. 

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

19. There are no risk management, health and safety or environmental 

implications arising from this report. 

Contribution to Our Vision:

                      Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

20. The report demonstrates strong civic leadership acro
[...]
D:

PAUL HITCHIN

TITLE OF REPORT: AWARD OF CONTRACT FOR THE DESIGN AND SUPPLY 
OF ELS VEHICLES

APPENDICES:

Purpose of Report

1. As the Home Office (HO) national resilience lead the Service has worked with HO 
and other FRA colleagues to source vans to provide Enhanced Logistics Support 
(ELS) at incidents.  Officers wish to award a contract for the purchase of 6 vehicles 
at a cost of £728,901.84, with Wilker UK Limited. As the contract exceeds £250,000, 
Standing Orders require that Members must approve the contract. 

2. All costs associated with the contract are funded by the HO.

3. In advance of signing the contract officers may wish to increase the order for an 
additional ELS van, £121,483.64, and, may also want to request additional non-
material changes to the current specification (up to 5% of the contract value). 
Therefore, Members are requested to approve these contract amendments, if they 
are required.

Recommendation

4. It is recommended that Members;

a) note  the award of a contract to Wilker UK Limited, for the design and supply of 
a fleet of 6 vans for the purposes of Enhanced Logistics Support was approved 
by the Chair, Vice Chair and Party Group Leaders under Standing Order 17.2 of 
the constitution following consultation with the Chief Fire Officer , and

b) note, if necessary, that the contract can be amended to include an additional 
vehicle and/or increased specification, and

Page 41

Agenda Item 5



c) note all costs associated with the contract will be funded by the Home Office.

Introduction and Background

5. The Service acts on behalf of the Home Office (HO) as the national resilience 
lead authority and as part of that role the Service procures national resilience 
assets. The Service has worked with HO and other FRA colleagues to source 
vans to provide Enhanced Logistics Support (ELS) at incidents.  This is a new 
vehicle requirement to support the National Fire Chiefs Council (NFCC) National 
Resilience Enhanced Logistics 
[...]
ne 
supplier was required to deliver a fully modified vehicle, as opposed to procuring 
vehicles from one supplier and having them modified by another.  By having only 
one party responsible for the vehicle selection and its modification, the risk of any 

Page 42



disputes arising between vehicle supplier and vehicle converter have been 
greatly reduced.

13. The market approach taken was to use Crown Commercial Services’ (CCS) 
Vehicle Conversions framework agreement (RM3158), having also considered 
their Vehicles framework (RM6060) as well as the Devon and Somerset 
framework for vehicles. The group was comfortable that suppliers named on the 
Vehicle Conversions framework had suitable experience in blue light 
applications.

14. The specification for the converted vehicle was worked up and completed during 
the first quarter (FY 2022/23). It was written to allow prospective suppliers to 
select the brand of vehicle for conversion within certain parameters.  At the same 
time tender documents were completed and the electronic version prepared – 
project reference Design and Supply of Enhanced Logistics Support Vehicles 
(MFRS 2223-03)

15. Tenders were invited on the 4th of June and suppliers’ clarification questions were 
answered on the 3rd of August.  5 bidders responded by the deadline the 16th of 
August.  

16. Tenders were circulated to the Evaluation Panel of the 17th of August together 
with a scoring sheet.  Individual scores were returned by the 2nd of September. 
The consensus scoring meeting was held on the 7th when it was decided to 
conduct a clarification meeting on the 13th.

17. Following the clarification meeting the Evaluation Panel agreed that highest 
scoring bidder’s scores were correct and did not need adjustment.  Also the 
Evaluation Panel was content to confer preferred bidder status to Wilker UK 
Limited as the highest scoring bidder.

18. Evaluation and feedback notices were sent to all unsuccessful bidding 
organisations on the 14th with a standstill period close of the 26th of September at 
the earliest.  The highest scoring bidder was advised of its preferred bidder status 
and also that no contract would be awarded without MFRA’s approval.

19. The preferred bidder acknowledged the intention to award notice on the 15th 
which was received very positively.  Subject to contract vehicle deliveries are 
expected during the week commencing 30th October 2023.

20. Due to necessary changes in the timescale of the next Authority meeting and 
time constraints to enter into the contract in respect of the costs and the time for 
the vehicles to be built and delivered due to external market factors the award of 
the contract was urgent and following consultation with the Chief Fire Officer  was 
therefore brought to the Chair of the Authority under provision of standing order 
17.2 of the Authority. The award of the contract was agreed by the Chair of the 
Authority along with the Vice Chair and Party Group Leaders however, this report 
is to present the full details to Members of the Authority and the decision to award 
the contract. 

Page 43



Equality and Diversity Implications

21. There are no equality and diversity implications associated with the purchase of 
vehicles.  .

Staff Implications

22. The Specification required that taller employees could work comfortably in the 
vehicle.

23. Training has also been included for operational and maintenance staff within the 
tender.

Legal Implications

24. The route to market is compliant with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.

25. A call-off contract based on the vehicle conversions framework agreement 
(RM3814) will be signed with the supplier subject to Authority approval.

Financial Implications & Value for Money

26. The price for the 6 vehicles as quoted will be £728,901.84 (excluding VAT, road 
fund license and first registration fee).

27. Note that if 7 vans are required the contract price would increase to £850,385.48. 
Furthermore a Members are asked to agree to a provision of up to 5% of the 
contract value to cover potential minor additions to the specification (if 
necessary).

28. Funds for this procurement have already been allocated by Home Office National 
Resilience purposes.

29. Having a fleet of new vehicles on order in 2022 will ensure that from 
approximately November 2023 specialist vehicles will be available to deliver 
ELS.

Risk Management, Health & Safety, and Environmental Implications

30. The tender incudes vehicle inspection and testing by a third party provider that 
will generate a test report.

Contribution to Our Vision:

                      Our Purpose:

To be the best Fire & Rescue Service in the UK. 

Here to serve, Here to protect, Here to keep you safe.

Page 44



31. By replacing the fleet with up to date vehicles a more reliable and responsive 
service can be delivered that will better protect communities from incidents as 
part of national resilience

BACKGROUND PAPERS

NONE

GLOSSARY OF TERMS

MFRA

MFRS

CCS

ELS

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Authority is the physical and legal entity. 
When writing reports MFRA is the “object”. 

Merseyside Fire and Rescue Service is the service provided by MFRA. 
When writing reports MFRS is the “action”

Crown Commercial Services

Enhanced Logistics Support

LTCM Long Term Capability Management

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Authority meeting
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Urgency Committee
	4 The Case for adopting the socio-economic duty and proposed next steps
	Appendix 1: The Case for adopting the socio-economic duty and proposed next steps

	5 Award of Contract for the Design and Supply of ELS vehicles



Minutes of the meeting


MERSEYSIDE FIRE AND RESCUE AUTHORITY

27 OCTOBER 2022

MINUTES

Present: Cllr Les Byrom (Chair)
Cllr Tracey Dickinson
Cllr Edna Finneran
Cllr Harry Gorman 
Cllr Dave Hanratty
Cllr Lynnie Hinnigan
Cllr Brian Kenny 
Cllr Andrew Mankinson
Cllr Hugh Malone
Cllr Linda Maloney
Cllr Lesley Rennie
Cllr James Roberts 
Cllr Lynne Thompson
Cllr Paul Tweed
Cllr Gillian Wood 

Also Present: Anthony Boyle, Phil Garrigan, Ian Cummins, Ria Groves 

Apologies of absence were received from: Cllr Sharon 
Connor, Cllr Jan Grace, Cllr Anna Rothery

1. Preliminary Matters 

Members considered the identification of any declarations of interest, matters of 
urgency and any items of business that would require the exclusion of the press 
and public.. 

RESOLVED that:

a) no declarations of interest were made by individual Members in relation 
to any item of business on the Agenda 

b) no additional items of business were determined by the Chair to be 
considered as matters of urgency; and

c) no items of business required the exclusion of the press and public 
during consideration thereof because of the possibility of the disclosure of 
exempt information. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Authority meeting 

RESOLVED  - That the Minutes of the previous meeting of the Annual General 
Authority Meeting, held on 9th June 2022, were approved as a correct record 
and signed accordingly by the Chair.



3. Minutes of the Previous Meeting - Urgency Committee 

RESOLVED that minute of the previous Urgency Committee meeting held on 
31st May 2022 were approved as a correct record. 

It was also agreed the minutes would be clearly identifiable as those from the 
Urgency Committee

4. The Case for adopting the socio-economic duty and proposed next steps 

Chief Fire Officer Phil Garrigan presented the case for adopting the socio-
economic disadvantage and proposed next steps. 

The inequalities that exist across the City Region and the importance of the 
adoption of the socio-economic duty was highlighted to Members by the Chief 
Fire |Officer and what this means for our communities. 

Cllr Roberts expressed that he was happy to see that MFRS were taking action 
into our own hands and believed the Authority were already at the vanguard of 
this work.

Cllr Hanratty then highlighted that deprivation in England is currently an issues 
and expressed how interesting the report was and whether further help can be 
sought from other organisations. 

The Chief Fire Officer stated that the impact the Authority is having is significant. 
In regards to first steps the request is that All local authorities (anchor 
institutions) adopt the socio economic duty and start factoring this in. And 
assured Members that if we start to implement socio-economic duty, people on 
the cusp will be picked up.

The Chief Fire Officer also confirmed  that the trade unions are supportive and 
recognise the challenges that our communities face from the heightened levels 
of deprivation witnessed in Merseyside. 

Cllr Byrom expressed the importance of wanting to be the best fire service in the 
world however this doesn’t necessarily mean looking good but rather helping 
the community as best we can. He also stated that the Authority needs to guide 
and influence other agency’s  where we can. 

RESOLVED that Members;

a) noted the report and recommendations presented to Liverpool City 
Region, Metro Mayor, Leaders and Mayor by the Chief Fire Officer Phil 
Garrigan on the 18th August regarding the adoption of the Socio-
economic Duty and; 

b) approved the adoption of the duty by Merseyside Fire and Rescue 
Authority and support the proposed next steps detailed within the report    



5. Award of Contract for the Design and Supply of ELS vehicles 

The Monitoring Officer, Ria Groves presented the report to Members on the 
decision to award the contract under Standing Order 17.2.

RESOLVED –that Members;

a) noted the award of the contract to Wilker UK Limited, for the design and 
supply of a fleet of 6 vans for the purpose of Enhanced Logistics Support, 
which was approved by the Chair, Vice Chair and Party Group Leaders 
under Standing Order 17.2 of constitution following consultation with the 
Chief Fire Officer;

b) noted that if necessary, the contract can be amended to include 
additional vehicle or an increase in the specification, and 

c) noted all the associated costs with the contract will be funded by the 
Home Office

Close

Date of next meeting Thursday, 18 May 2023

Signed:_____________________ Date:______________


